forma combined financial information prepared in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission (the “SEC”).

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been presented for informational purposes only. The
unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations
that Baudax and TeraImmune would have achieved had the companies been combined during the periods presented
in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements and is not intended to project the future results of
operations that the combined company may achieve after the Transaction. The unaudited pro forma combined
financial information does not reflect any potential cost savings that may be realized as a result of the Transaction
and also does not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings.

D-2 | Notice of Special Meeting of Shareholders and Proxy Statement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

(in thousands)

Baudax Bio,
Inc.

(Historical)

TeraImmune,
Inc.

(Historical)
Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,803 $ 718 $ (1,293) A $ 3,228

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 305 117 —  422

Total current assets 4,108 835 (1,293)  3,650

Property and equipment, net 1 3,911 —  3,912

Intangible assets -- In process R&D assets — — 3,500 B 3,500

Goodwill 2,127 — 6,868 C 8,995

Operating lease right of use assets, net — 1,779 —  1,779

Other assets 829 2 —  831

Total assets $ 7,065 $ 6,527 $ 9,075  $ 22,667

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 3,837 $ 393 $ —  $ 4,230

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,534 665 (239) D 2,960

Current portion of long-term debt, net 6,000 — —  6,000

Current portion of convertible bonds — 1,000 (1,000) D —

Operating lease liabilities — 301 —  301

Total current liabilities 12,371 2,359 (1,239)  13,491

Long-term debt 1,433 — —  1,433

Convertible bonds, net of current portion — 3,493 (3,493) D —

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion — 2,861 —  2,861

Other liabilities 574 110 (110)  574

Total liabilities 14,378 8,823 (4,842)  18,359

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock 26 1 282 E 309

Additional paid-in capital 172,161 11,266 1,365 E 184,792

Accumulated deficit (179,500) (13,563) 12,270 E (180,793)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (7,313) (2,296) 13,917  4,308

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (7,313) (2,296) 13,917  4,308

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 7,065 $ 6,527 $ 9,075  $ 22,667

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Notice of Special Meeting of Shareholders and Proxy Statement | D-3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Baudax Bio,
Inc.

(Historical)

TeraImmune,
Inc.

(Historical)
Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:

Research and development $ 2,917 $ 224 $ —  $ 3,141

Selling, general and administrative 1,771 573 —  2,344

Total operating expenses 4,688 797 —  5,485

Loss from operations (4,688) (797) —  (5,485)

Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense — (79) 79 F —

Foreign exchange gain — 40 —  40

Other inccome (expense), net (2,698) 16 —  (2,682)

Net loss from continuing operations (7,386) (820) 79  (8,127)

Income from discontinued operations 18,790 — —  18,790

Net income (loss) $ 11,404 $ (820) $ 79  $ 10,663

Per share information:

Net loss per share from continuing
operations, basic and diluted $ (3.19) $ (0.28) NA  $ (0.27)

Net income from share from discontinued
operations, basis and diluted $ 8.10 $ — NA  $ 0.61

Net income (loss) per share - basic and
diluted $ 4.92 $ (0.28) NA  $ 0.35

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 2,318,539 2,939,575 25,362,346 G 30,620,460

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

D-4 | Notice of Special Meeting of Shareholders and Proxy Statement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Baudax Bio,
Inc.

(Historical)

TeraImmune,
Inc.

(Historical)
Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:

Research and development $ 3,200 $ 2,295 $ —  $ 5,495

Selling, general and administrative 14,713 2,589 —  17,302

Change in warrant valuation (7) — —  (7)

Total operating expenses 17,906 4,884 —  22,790

Loss from operations (17,906) (4,884) —  (22,790)

Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense — (415) 415 F —

Other expense, net (2,298) (149) —  (2,447)

Net loss from continuing operations (20,204) (5,448) 415  (25,237)

Net loss on discontinued operations (38,591) — —  (38,591)

Net loss $ (58,795) $ (5,448)   $ (63,828)

Per share information:

Net loss per share from continuing operations
- basic and diluted $ (60.93) $ (1.85)   $ (0.88)

Net loss per share from discountineud
operations, basic and diluted $ (116.37) —   (1.35)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (177.30) (1.85)   (2.23)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 331,615 2,939,575 25,362,346 G 28,633,536

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Notice of Special Meeting of Shareholders and Proxy Statement | D-5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transactions and Basis of Presentation

Description of the Transaction

On June 29, 2023 (the “Effective Date”), Baudax acquired TeraImmune in accordance with the terms of the
Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of the Effective Date (the “Merger Agreement”) by and among Baudax,
Bounce Merger Sub I, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Baudax Bio (“First Merger